On motion of Commissioner Clement and seconded by Commissioner Young of the Jefferson Parish Ethics & Compliance Commission, the following resolution was offered:

:

RESOLUTION NO. 61

A resolution acknowledging receipt and approval of the 2025 budget prepared by the Jefferson Parish Office of Inspector General for the allocation and sharing of the special tax levied for the operations of Office of Inspector General and Ethics and Compliance Commission.

WHEREAS, Section 4.09(D)(1)(2) of the Jefferson Parish Charter provides in pertinent part that "the office of inspector general... in conjunction with the ethics and compliance commission, shall receive the proceeds of any special tax levied and approved by the electorate which is dedicated to providing, maintaining, administering and operating an office of inspector general and an ethics and compliance commission."

WHEREAS, the Jefferson Parish Ethics & Compliance Commission, has received a budget proposed by the Office of Inspector General for the sharing and allocation of the special tax levied for the support of the Office of Inspector General.

WHEREAS, the Jefferson Parish Ethics & Compliance Commission voted to approve the proposed budget and recommends its adoption and incorporation into Jefferson Parish budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Ethics & Compliance Commission: It is recommended that the shared budget proposed by the Office of Inspector General be adopted by the Parish Council as approved this day.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 17st day of July, 2024.